Condensed guide
english
BIS M-4 _ _ -045- _ 0 _ -07-S4
BIS M-4 _ _ -072- _ 0 _ -07-S4
www.balluff.com 3
BIS M-4 _ _ IO-Link Device
Read/Write Device

4.8 IO-Link Basic Knowledge 18
Appendix 19
Type code 19
Accessories  19
4
This product was developed and manufactured in accordance with applicable European stan-
dards and directives.
Declaration of Conformity
This product was developed and manufactured in accordance with applicable Euro-
pean standards and directives.
Note
You can request a Declaration of Conformity separately.
UL listing
Control No. 3TLJ
File No. E227256
Included in the scope of delivery:
– BIS M-4_ _ IO-Link device
– BIS software CD
– Condensed manual in printed form (DE, EN)
This manual describes the read/write device of the BIS M-4_ _ identification system with IO-Link
interface and includes commissioning instructions for immediate operation.
This manual does not describe:
– The startup, function and safe operation of the host device (PC, PLC, IO-Link master).
– The installation and function of accessories and expansion devices.
The manual is organized so that the sections build on each other.
Chapter 2: Basic Safety Information.
Chapter 3: The key steps for installing the identification system.
Chapter 4: Introduction to the material.
The following conventions are used in this manual.
Enumerations are shown as a list with an en-dash.
– Entry 1.
– Entry 2.
1.1 Conformity and
User Safety
1.2 Scope of Delivery
1.3 About This
Manual
1.4 Structure of the
Manual
1.5 Typographical
Conventions
Enumerations
1 User Instructions
BIS M-4 _ _ IO-Link Device
Read/Write Device
www.balluff.com 5
Action instructions are indicated by a preceding triangle. The result of an action is indicated by
an arrow.
 ► Action instruction 1.
 ⇒ Action result.
 ► Action instruction 2.
Numbers:
– Decimal numbers are shown without additional indicators (e.g. 123),
– Hexadecimal numbers are shown with the additional indicator hex (e.g. 00hex).
Parameters:
Parameters are shown in italics (e.g. CRC_16).
Directory paths:
References to paths where data is stored or to be saved are shown in small caps (e.g. Project:\
Data tyPes\User-DefineD).
Note!
This symbol indicates a safety instruction that absolutely must be followed.
Note, tip
This symbol indicates general notes.
BIS Balluff Identification System
CRC Cyclic Redundancy Code
DPP Direct Parameter Page
EMC Electromagnetic Compatibility
LSB Least Significant Bit
MSB Most Significant Bit
PC Personal Computer
SIO Standard IO
SPDU Service Protocol Data Unit
PLC Programmable Logic Controller